($8,000,000) for animal shelter capital improvements through the Cook County Animal 

Shelter (CCAS) Grant Program in Cook County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Evanston wishes to apply for funds through the 

CCAS Grant Program, which would potentially provide up to four million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($4,500,000) towards the building and site improvement project, with 

the remainder of the funding  provided from the City of Evanston (in the amount of one 

million dollars ($1,000,000)), in conjunction with fundraising efforts by the EASA (in the 

amount of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000));